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4  English

Important safety information

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and its accessories and save it
for future reference. The accessories supplied may vary for different products.

Danger

- Never vacuum up water or any other liquid. Never vacuum up flammable substances and do not
vacuum up ashes until they are cold.

- Neverimmerse the appliance or the adapter in water or any other liquid, nor rinse it under the tap.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the local mains voltage before you
connect the appliance.

- Always check the appliance and adapter before use. Do not use the appliance or the adapter if it is
damaged. Always replace a damaged part with one of the original type.

- Do not use the appliance or the adapter if it is damaged.

- If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of the original type in order to avoid a
hazard.

- Do not open the appliance to replace the rechargeable battery.

- The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as
this causes a hazardous situation.

- To prevent damage, never put ethereal oils or similar substances in the water tank or let the
appliance pick them up.

- Do not lift or tilt the nozzle when the water tank is assembled and full, as water may spray out of
the water tank.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

- Keep the appliance and its cord out of the reach of children.

- The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning or maintaining the appliance.

Caution

- Only charge the appliance with the adapter supplied. During charging, the adapter feels warm to
the touch. This is normal.

- Do not plugin, unplug or operate the appliance with wet hands.

- Do not unplug the appliance by pulling at the cord. Always unplug by pulling the small plug (Fig. 1)
out of the appliance and the adapter out of the wall socket (Fig. 2).

- Always switch off the appliance after use and when you charge it.

- Never block the exhaust air openings during vacuuming.

- Always use the vacuum cleaner with the filter unit assembled.

- Make sure that the appliance is installed with the wall fixture mounted to the wall, according to the
instructions in the user manual.

- Be careful when you drill holes in the wall to attach the wall fixture, to avoid the risk of electric
shock.

- Maximum noise level: Lc = 85 dB(A)

English
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Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

- This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure
to electromagnetic fields.

Ordering accessories

To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/service or go to your Philips dealer.
You can also contact the Philips Consumer Care Center in your country (see the international warranty
leaflet for contact details).

Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or read the international
warranty leaflet.

Recycling

- Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it
in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

- This product contains a built-in rechargeable battery which shall not be disposed of with normal
household waste. We strongly advise you to take your product to an official collection point or a
Philips service centre to have a professional remove the rechargeable battery.

- Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products and
rechargeable batteries. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment
and human health.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Only remove the rechargeable battery when you discard the product. Before you remove
the battery, make sure that the product is disconnected from the wall socket and that
the battery is completely empty.

Take any necessary safety precautions when you handle tools to open the product and
when you dispose of the rechargeable battery.

To remove the rechargeable battery, follow the instructions below.

Let the appliance run until it stops.

Remove the dust container and the cyclone from the handheld vacuum cleaner (Fig. 3).
Undo two screws on the inside of the handheld vacuum cleaner (Fig. 4).

Turn the handheld vacuum cleaner and remove four screws on the other side (Fig. 5).
Remove the back panel from the handheld vacuum cleaner (Fig. 6).

Insert a screwdriver and push it down to remove the panel on the left side of the appliance (Fig. 7).
Remove two screws from the bottom (Fig. 8).

Remove four screws on the left side of the appliance (Fig. 9).

Remove the left housing part (Fig. 10).

10 Take out the rechargeable battery and cut the wires connected to it one by one (Fig. 11).

VWoOoNOOUAWN-=
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Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If you
are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list
of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Center in your country.

Problem

Possible cause

Solution

The appliance does not
work when | push the
button.

The battery light flashes fast
because the batteries are
low.

To charge the batteries, insert the small
plug into the socket on the appliance
and insert the adapter into a wall socket.

You cannot use the
appliance because the
appliance is still charging.

You have to remove the small plug from
the socket on the appliance before you
can switch on the appliance.

You have to press two
buttons.

First press the on/off button to switch
on the appliance. Then press the MAX
button to get maximum suction power.

The appliance has a lower
suction power than usual.

The filter and the cyclone are
dirty.

Clean the filter and the cyclone.

You have not connected the
dust bucket, the dust
separator and the cyclone
properly. Incorrect assembly
of these parts causes air
leakage, which leads to loss
of suction power.

Connect the dust bucket, the dust
separator and the cyclone properly.

Dust escapes from the
appliance.

The filter is dirty.

Clean the filter.

The brush does not turn
anymore.

The brush encounters too
much resistance.

Clean the brush with a pair of scissors or
by hand. If you clean the roller brush by
hand, pull the hairs or threads from the
widest side to the narrowest side of the
roller brush (see user manual).

You switched on the
appliance by pressing the on
button on the handheld
vacuum cleaner.

Switch off the appliance by pressing the
on button on the handheld vacuum
cleaner again. Then switch it on again by
pressing the on button on the stick.
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Maklumat keselamatan penting

Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas dan aksesorinya dan
simpan untuk rujukan pada masa hadapan. Aksesori yang dibekalkan mungkin berbeza-beza untuk
berlainan produk.

Bahaya

- Jangan memvakum air atau sebarang cecair lain. Jangan sekali-kali sedut bahan mudah bakar dan
jangan sedut abu selagi abu itu belum sejuk.

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam perkakas atau penyesuai dalam air atau sebarang cecair lain, atau
membilasnya di bawah paip.

Amaran

- Pastikan bahawa voltan yang dinyatakan pada penyesuai adalah berpadanan dengan voltan
sesalur kuasa tempatan anda sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas ini.

- Pastikan anda memeriksa perkakas dan penyesuai setiap kali sebelum menggunakannya. Jangan
gunakan perkakas atau penyesuai sekiranya rosak. Bahagian yang rosak hendaklah digantikan
dengan jenis yang asli sahaja.

- Jangan gunakan perkakas atau penyesuai sekiranya rosak.

- Jika penyesuai rosak, sentiasa gantikan dengan jenis asli bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

- Jangan buka perkakas tersebut untuk menggantikan bateri boleh cas semula.

- Penyesuai mengandungi pengubah. Jangan potong penyesuai untuk menggantikannya dengan
plag lain, kerana ini membawa kepada situasi berbahaya.

- Untuk mengelakkan kerosakan, jangan masukkan minyak bereter atau bahan yang serupa dalam
tangki air atau membiarkan perkakas menyedutnya.

- Jangan angkat atau condongkan muncung apabila tangki air dipasang dan penuh, kerana air
mungkin akan tersembur keluar daripada tangki air.

- Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang
upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali
mereka telah diberi pengawasan atau arahan berkenaan dengan penggunaan perkakas ini oleh
orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Kanak-kanak hendaklah diawasi untuk memastikan bahawa mereka tidak bermain dengan
perkakas ini.

- Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya dari capaian kanak-kanak.

- Cabut palam daripada soket sesalur sebelum membersinkan atau menyelenggarakan perkakas.

Awas

- Hanya cas perkakas dengan penyesuai yang dibekalkan. Semasa mengecas, penyesuai terasa
panas untuk disentuh. Ini perkara biasa.

- Jangan pasang palam, cabut palam atau kendalikan perkakas dengan tangan yang basah.

- Jangan cabut palam perkakas dengan menarik kord. Sentiasa cabut palam dengan menarik palam
kecil (Raj. 1) keluar daripada perkakas dan penyesuai keluar daripada soket dinding (Raj. 2).

- Sentiasa matikan perkakas selepas menggunakannya dan apabila anda mengecasnya.

- Jangan sekali-kali menghalang bukaan udara ekzos semasa memvakum.

- Selalu gunakan pembersih vakum dengan unit turas yang dipasang.

- Pastikan bahawa perkakas ini dipasang dengan lekapan dinding yang dilekapkan pada dinding,
mengikut arahan dalam manual pengguna.

Bahasa Melayu
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- Untuk mengelak risiko kejutan elektrik, berhati-hatilah semasa menggerudi lubang pada dinding
untuk memasang lekapan dinding ini.
- Paras hingar maksimum: Lc = 85 dB(A)

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

- Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan yang berkaitan dengan pendedahan
kepada medan elektromagnet.

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori atau alat ganti, lawati www.shop.philips.com/service atau pergi ke penjual
Philips anda. Anda juga boleh menghubungi Pusat Penjagaan Pengguna Philips di negara anda (lihat
risalah jaminan seluruh dunia untuk maklumat perhubungan).

Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda memerlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati www.philips.com/support atau baca
risalah jaminan antarabangsa.

Kitar semula

Jangan buang produk bersama sampah rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya, sebaliknya bawanya ke
pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan berbuat demikian, anda membantu untuk
memelihara persekitaran.

- Produk ini mengandungi bateri boleh cas semula bina dalam yang tidak harus dibuang bersama
sampah rumah biasa. Kami menasihatkan anda untuk membawa produk anda ke pusat pungutan
rasmi atau pusat khidmat Philips supaya bateri boleh cas semula itu dikeluarkan oleh seorang
profesional.

- lkuti peraturan negara anda bagi pemungutan produk elektrik dan elektronik serta bateri kitar
semula secara berasingan. Pembuangan secara betul membantu mengelakkan akibat negatif bagi
kesihatan manusia dan persekitaran.

Mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula

Hanya keluarkan bateri boleh cas semula apabila anda membuang produk ini. Sebelum
anda mengeluarkan bateri, pastikan produk dicabut daripada soket dinding dan bateri
kosong sepenuhnya.

Lakukan sebarang langkah berjaga-jaga yang perlu apabila anda mengendalikan alat
untuk membuka produk dan apabila anda membuang bateri boleh cas semula.

Untuk mengeluarkan bateri boleh cas semula, ikut arahan di bawah.

1 Biarkan perkakas berjalan sehingga ia berhenti.

2 Tanggalkan bekas habuk dan siklon daripada pembersih (Raj. 3) vakum kendalian tangan.

3 Tanggalkan dua skru pada bahagian dalam pembersih (Raj. 4) vakum kendalian tangan.

4 Putar pembersih vakum kendalian tangan dan tanggalkan empat skru pada sebelah (Raj. 5) yang
satu lagi.

5 Tanggalkan panel belakang daripada pembersih (Raj. 6) vakum kendalian tangan.
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6 Masukkan pemutar skru dan tekan ke bawah untuk menanggalkan panel di bahagian kiri perkakas

(Raj. 7).

7 Tanggalkan dua skru dari bahagian bawah (Raj. 8).

8 Tanggalkan empat skru di bahagian kiri perkakas (Raj. 9).

9 Tanggalkan bahagian (Raj. 10) perumah sebelah kiri.
10 Keluarkan bateri boleh cas semula dan potong dawai yang bersambung dengan bateri boleh cas
semula itu satu demi satu (Raj. 11).

Penyelesai Masalah

Bab ini meringkaskan masalah paling lazim yang anda mungkin hadapi dengan perkakas ini. Jika anda
tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah dengan maklumat di bawah, lawati www.philips.com/support
untuk mendapatkan senarai soalan lazim atau hubungi Pusat Penjagaan Pengguna di negara anda.

Masalah

Punca yang
berkemungkinan

Penyelesaian

Perkakas tidak berfungsi
apabila saya menekan
butang.

Lampu bateri berkelip pantas
kerana cas bateri rendah.

Untuk mengecas bateri, masukkan plag
kecil ke dalam soket pada perkakas dan
masukkan penyesuai ke dalam soket
dinding.

Anda tidak boleh
menggunakan perkakas
kerana perkakas masih
sedang dicas.

Anda hendaklah mengeluarkan plag
kecil dari soket pada perkakas sebelum
anda boleh menghidupkan perkakas.

Anda hendaklah menekan
dua butang.

Mula-mula tekan butang hidup/mati
untuk menghidupkan perkakas.
Kemudian tekan butang MAX untuk
mendapatkan kuasa sedut yang
maksimum.

Perkakas tersebut
mempunyai kuasa sedut
yang lebih rendah
daripada biasa.

Turas dan siklon telah kotor.

Bersihkan turas dan siklon.

Anda belum
menyambungkan timba
habuk, pemisah habuk dan
siklon dengan betul.
Pemasangan yang salah
untuk bahagian-bahagian ini
akan menyebabkan
kebocoran udara, yang
menyebabkan kehilangan
kuasa sedut.

Sambungkan timba habuk, pemisah
habuk dan siklon dengan betul.

Habuk terlepas dari
perkakas.

Turas kotor.

Bersihkan turas.
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Masalah

Punca yang
berkemungkinan

Penyelesaian

Berus tidak lagi berpusing.

Berus menghadapi terlalu
banyak rintangan.

Bersihkan berus dengan sepasang
gunting atau dengan tangan. Jika anda
membersihkan berus guling
menggunakan tangan, tarik bulu atau
benang dari sebelah paling luas ke
paling sempit berus guling tersebut
(lihat manual pengguna).

Anda telah menghidupkan
perkakas dengan menekan
butang hidup pada
pembersih vakum kendalian
tangan.

Matikan perkakas dengan menekan
butang hidup pada pembersih vakum
kendalian tangan sekali lagi. Kemudian
hidupkan semula dengan menekan
butang hidup pada batangnya.
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Informacion de seguridad importante

Antes de utilizar el aparato vy sus accesorios, lea atentamente esta informacion importante y

co

nsérvela por si necesitara consultarla en un futuro. Los accesorios suministrados pueden variar

segun los diferentes productos.

P

eligro
No aspire nunca agua ni ningun otro liquido. No aspire nunca sustancias inflamables ni cenizas
hasta que estén frias.

No sumerja el aparato ni el adaptador en agua ni en ningln otro liquido; tampoco los enjuague
bajo el grifo.

Advertencia

o)

Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el adaptador se corresponde
con el voltaje de red local.

Compruebe siempre el aparato y el adaptador antes de utilizarlo. No utilice el aparato ni el
adaptador si estan danados. Sustituya las piezas danadas por repuestos originales.

No utilice el aparato ni el adaptador si estan danados.

Si el adaptador esta danado, sustituyalo siempre por otro del modelo original para evitar
situaciones de peligro.

No abra el aparato para cambiar la bateria recargable.

El adaptador contiene un transformador. No corte el adaptador para sustituirlo por otra clavija, ya
que podria provocar situaciones de peligro.

Para evitar posibles dafos, nunca ponga aceites etéreos ni sustancias similares en el depodsito de
agua, ni tampoco permita que el aparato los recoja.

No levante niincline la boqguilla cuando el depdsito de agua esté colocado vy lleno, ya que puede
salpicar el agua que hay dentro.

Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o ninos) con su capacidad fisica, psiquica o
sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a
menos gque sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una persona
responsable de su seguridad.

Asegurese de que los ninos no jueguen con este aparato.

Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los nifos.

El enchufe debe retirarse de la toma antes de la limpieza o mantenimiento del aparato.

recaucion

Cargue el aparato Unicamente con el adaptador que se suministra. Durante la carga, si toca el
adaptador, lo notara caliente. Esto es normal.

No enchufe, desenchufe o utilice el aparato con las manos mojadas.

No desenchufe el aparato tirando del cable. Hagalo siempre desconectando la clavija pequena
(Fig. 1) del aparato y el adaptador de la toma de corriente (Fig. 2).

Apague siempre el aparato después de utilizarlo y cuando lo cargue.

No bloguee nunca las aberturas de salida de aire mientras esta aspirando.

Utilice siempre el aspirador con la unidad de filtrado puesta.

AseguUrese de que el aparato esta instalado con el soporte de pared montado seglin se indica en
las instrucciones del manual de usuario.

Tenga cuidado cuando haga los agujeros en la pared para colocar el soporte, para evitar riesgos de
descargas eléctricas.

Espafiol
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- Nivel de ruido maximo: Lc = 85 dB(A)

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

- Este Philips cumple los estandares vy las normativas aplicables sobre exposicion a campos
electromagnéticos.

Solicitud de accesorios

Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto, visite www.shop.philips.com/service o acuda a su
distribuidor de Philips. También puede ponerse en contacto con el Servicio de Atencion al Cliente de
Philips en su pais (consulte los datos de contacto en el folleto de la garantia mundial).

Garantia y asistencia

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite www.philips.com/support o lea el folleto de garantia
internacional.

Reciclaje

- Alfinal de su vida util, no tire el producto junto con la basura normal del hogar. Llévelo a un punto
de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta manera, ayudara a conservar el medio ambiente.

- Este producto contiene una bateria recargable integrada, que no debe desecharse con los
residuos domésticos normales. Recomendamos encarecidamente que se lleve la bateria a un
punto de recogida oficial o a un centro de asistencia de Philips, para desecharla de forma
profesional.

- Siga la normativa de su pais para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electronicos y de
baterias recargables. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio
ambiente y la salud humana.

Como extraer la bateria recargable

No quite la bateria recargable hasta que deseche el producto. Antes de extraer la
bateria, asegurese de que el producto esté desconectado de la toma de corriente y de
que la bateria esté completamente vacia.

Tome las precauciones de seguridad necesarias cuando maneje herramientas para abrir
el producto y se deshaga de la bateria recargable.

Siga las siguientes instrucciones para quitar la bateria recargable.

Deje que el aparato funcione hasta que se pare.

Retire el depdsito de polvo vy el ciclon del aspirador (Fig. 3) de mano.

Desenrosque los 2 tornillos del lateral del aspirador (Fig. 4) de mano.

Gire el aspirador de mano y quite los 4 tornillos del otro lateral (Fig. 5).

Retire el panel posterior del aspirador (Fig. 6) de mano.

Inserte un destornillador y empujelo para quitar el panel del lateral izquierdo del aparato (Fig. 7).
Quite los 2 tornillos de la parte inferior (Fig. 8).

Quite los 4 tornillos del lateral izquierdo del aparato (Fig. 9).

Retire la pieza (Fig. 10) de la carcasa izquierda.

VWCoNOOUAWN-=
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10 Extraiga la bateria recargable y corte los cables conectados a las pilas recargables uno a uno (Fig.

1).

Resolucion de problemas

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mas comunes gque pueden surgir al usar el aparato. Si no
puede resolver el problema con la siguiente informacion, visite www.philips.com/support para
consultar una lista de preguntas frecuentes o comuniguese con el servicio de atencion al cliente en su

pais.

Problema

Posible causa

Solucioén

El aparato no funciona
cuando pulso el boton I

El piloto de las pilas
parpadea rapidamente
porgue las pilas se estan
agotando.

Para cargar las pilas, inserte la clavija
pequena en la toma del aparato y el
adaptador en una toma de pared.

No puede utilizar el aparato
porgue aun se esta
cargando.

Debe retirar la clavija pequena de la
toma del aparato antes de encenderlo.

Tiene que pulsar dos
botones.

Primero, pulse el boton de
encendido/apagado para encender el
aparato. Luego, pulse el boton MAX
para utilizar la potencia de succion
maxima.

El aparato tiene una
potencia de succion
inferior a lo habitual.

El filtro y el ciclon estan
sucios.

Limpie el filtro y el ciclon.

No ha conectado
correctamente la cubeta para
el polvo, el separador de
polvo vy el ciclon. EL montaje
incorrecto de estas piezas
provoca fugas de aire, lo que
genera una pérdida de la
potencia de succion.

Conecte la cubeta para el polvo, el
separador de polvo y el ciclon
correctamente.

Sale polvo del aparato.

La unidad de filtro esta sucia.

Limpie el filtro.

El cepillo ha dejado de
girar.

El cepillo ha encontrado
demasiada resistencia.

Limpie el cepillo con unas tijeras o a
mano. Si limpia el cepillo giratorio a
mano, mueva los pelos o los hilos de la
parte mas ancha a la mas estrecha
(consulte el manual de usuario).

Ha encendido el aparato
pulsando el botéon de
encendido del aspirador de
mano.

Apague el aparato volviendo al pulsar el
botdn de encendido del aspirador de
mano. Luego, enciéndalo de nuevo
pulsando el botén de encendido del
tubo.
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Informations de sécurité importantes

Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser 'appareil et ses accessoires et
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur. Les accessoires fournis peuvent varier selon les différents
produits.

Danger

N'aspirez jamais d'eau ni tout autre liquide. N'aspirez jamais de substances inflamsnmables ni de
cendres encore chaudes.

Ne plongez jamais l'appareil ou l'adaptateur dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide, ne les rincez pas
sous le robinet.

Avertissement

A

Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur 'adaptateur secteur correspond a
la tension du secteur.

Vérifiez toujours 'appareil et l'adaptateur avant utilisation. N'utilisez pas l'appareil ou l'adaptateur
secteur s'il est endommagé. Remplacez toujours une piece endommageée par une piece du méme
type.

N'utilisez pas l'appareil ou 'adaptateur secteur s'il est endommagé.

Si ladaptateur secteur est endommagé, il doit toujours étre remplacé par un adaptateur secteur de
méme type pour éviter tout accident.

N’ouvrez pas l'appareil pour remplacer la batterie rechargeable.

L'adaptateur contient un transformateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de l'adaptateur afin
d'éviter tout accident.

Pour empécher tout dommage, ne versez jamais d'huiles essentielles ou de substances semblables
dans le réservoir d'eau et ne les aspirez pas.

Ne soulevez pas et n'inclinez pas l'embout lorsque le réservoir d'eau est assemblé et rempli car de
l'eau pourrait s'en écouler.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (hotamment des enfants) dont les
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous surveillance ou gu'elles
n'aient recu des instructions quant a l'utilisation de l'appareil par une personne responsable de
leur sécurité.

Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec l'appareil.

Tenez l'appareil et le cordon hors de portée des enfants.

La fiche doit étre retirée de la prise avant le nettoyage ou l'entretien de l'appareil.

ttention

Chargez toujours l'appareil a l'aide de 'adaptateur fourni. L'adaptateur secteur chauffe en cours de
charge. Ce phénomeéne est normal.

Ne branchez pas, ne débranchez pas et n'utilisez pas l'appareil avec des mains humides.

Ne débranchez pas l'appareil en tirant le cordon. Débranchez-le toujours en tirant la petite fiche
(Fig. 1) de l'appareil et adaptateur de la prise secteur (Fig. 2).

Eteignez toujours l'appareil aprés utilisation et lorsque vous le chargez.

Evitez d'obturer les orifices d'évacuation lorsque vous utilisez l'aspirateur.

Installez toujours l'ensemble filtre dans l'aspirateur avant de ['utiliser.

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est installé avec l'applique fixée au mur, conformément aux
instructions du mode d'emploi.

Francais



Francais 15

- Soyez prudent en percant les trous dans le mur pour fixer l'applique, afin d'éviter tout risque
d'électrocution.
- Niveau sonore maximal : Lc = 85 dB(A)

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

- Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les reglements applicables relatifs a
'exposition aux champs électromagneétiques.

Commande d'accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires ou des piéces de rechange, consultez le site Web
www.shop.philips.com/service ou rendez-vous chez votre revendeur Philips. Vous pouvez également
communiguer avec le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (consultez le dépliant de garantie
internationale pour obtenir les coordonnées).

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant sur la garantie internationale.

Recyclage

- Lorsgu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménageres. Déposez-le dans
un endroit prévu a cet effet, ou il pourra étre recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
'environnement.

- Ce produit contient une batterie rechargeable intégrée qui ne doit pas étre mise au rebut avec les
déchets ménagers. Nous vous recommandons vivement de déposer votre produit dans un point de
collecte agréé ou un centre de service apres-vente Philips pour faire retirer la batterie rechargeable
par des professionnels.

- Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils
électriques et électroniques et des piles rechargeables. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles
permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

Retrait de la pile rechargeable

Ne retirez la pile rechargeable que lorsque vous mettez le produit au rebut. Avant
d'enlever la pile, assurez-vous que le produit est débranché de la prise secteur et que la
pile est complétement vide.

Respectez toutes les mesures de sécurité nécessaires lorsque vous utilisez des outils
pour ouvrir le produit et lorsque vous jetez la pile rechargeable.

Pour retirer la batterie rechargeable, suivez les étapes ci-dessous.

1 Laissez l'appareil fonctionner jusgu'a l'arrét du moteur.

Retirez le conteneur a poussiere et le cyclone de l'aspirateur a main (Fig. 3).
Dévissez deux vis situées a l'intérieur de l'aspirateur a main (Fig. 4).
Retournez l'aspirateur a main et retirez quatre vis de l'autre coté (Fig. 5).
Enlevez le panneau arriere de l'aspirateur a main (Fig. 6).
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6

7
8
9

Insérez un tournevis et poussez-le vers le bas pour retirer le panneau sur le coté gauche de
l'appareil (Fig. 7).

Retirez 2 vis du fond (Fig. 8).

Retirez quatre vis sur le coté gauche de l'appareil (Fig. 9).

Retirez la partie gauche du boitier (Fig. 10).

10 Retirez la batterie rechargeable et coupez les fils connectés a celle-ci un par un (Fig. 17).

Dépannage

Cette rubrique récapitule les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec l'appareil.
Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre un probleme a l'aide des renseignements ci-dessous, rendez-
vous sur le site www.philips.com/support et consultez la liste des questions fréquemment posées ou
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probléeme Cause possible Solution

L'appareil ne fonctionne Le voyant de charge clignote Pour charger les piles, insérez la petite
pas lorsque j'appuie sur le  rapidement car les piles sont  fiche dans la prise de l'appareil et
bouton. faibles. branchez l'adaptateur dans une prise

secteur.

Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser Vous devez retirer la petite fiche de la
l'appareil car il est toujours prise de l'appareil avant d'allumer
en charge. 'appareil.

Vous devez appuyer sur deux Mettez d'abord 'appareil en marche en

boutons. appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrét.
Pour une puissance d'aspiration
maximale, appuyez ensuite sur le
bouton MAX.

L'appareil a une puissance Le filtre et le cyclone sont Nettoyez le filtre et le cyclone.
d'aspiration plus basse sales.
que d'habitude.

Vous n'avez pas emboité le Emboitez le bac a poussiere, le

bac a poussiere, le séparateur de poussiere et le cyclone
séparateur de poussiere et le correctement.

cyclone correctement. Un

mauvais emboitement de ces

pieces provoque une fuite

d'air et une perte de la

puissance d'aspiration.

De la poussiere s'échappe Le filtre est sale. Nettoyez le filtre.
de l'aspirateur.

La brosse ne tourne plus. La brosse rencontre trop de  Nettoyez la brosse avec une paire de

résistance. ciseaux ou a la main. Si vous nettoyez la
brosse rotative a la main, retirez les poils
ou les fils en allant du cété le plus large
vers le coté me plus étroit de la brosse
(se reporter au mode d'emploi).



http://www.philips.com/support

Probléme

Cause possible

Francais 17

Solution

Vous avez allumé l'appareil
en appuyant sur le bouton
marche de l'aspirateur a
main.

Eteignez l'appareil en appuyant &
nouveau sur le bouton marche de
'aspirateur a main. Rallumez-le ensuite
en appuyant sur le bouton situé sur le
baton.
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Portugués

Informacgoes de seguranca importantes

Leia cuidadosamente estas informacdes importantes antes de utilizar os aparelhos e respetivos
acessorios e guarde-as para uma eventual consulta futura. Os acessorios fornecidos podem variar

co

P

nsoante os produtos.

erigo

Nunca aspire agua nem qualquer outro liquido. Nunca aspire substancias inflamaveis ou cinzas
que ainda possam estar quentes.

Nunca imerja o aparelho ou o transformador em agua ou noutro liguido, nem o enxague em agua
corrente.

Aviso

A

Verifique se a voltagem indicada no adaptador corresponde a voltagem eléctrica local antes de
ligar o aparelho.

Verifique sempre o aparelho e o transformador antes de utilizar. Nao utilize o aparelho ou o
transformador se estiverem danificados. Substitua sempre uma peca danificada por uma
equivalente de origem.

Nao utilize o aparelho ou o transformador se estiverem danificados.

Se o transformador se danificar, s devera ser substituido por uma peca de origem para evitar
situacdes de perigo.

Nao abra o aparelho para substituir a bateria recarregavel.

O adaptador contém um transformador. Nao corte o adaptador para o substituir por outra ficha,
pois isto representa uma situacao de perigo.

Para evitar danos, nunca cologue 6leos volateis nem substancias semelhantes no deposito de
agua, nem deixe o aparelho recolhé-los.

Nao levante nem incline o bocal quando o depdsito de dgua estiver montado e cheio, visto que
pode ser pulverizada agua para fora do depdsito de agua.

Este aparelho nao se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades
fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimentos, salvo se
tiverem recebido supervisao ou instrucdes sobre o uso do aparelho por alguém responsavel pela
sua segurancga.

As criancas devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que nao brincam com o aparelho.
Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance das criangas.

A ficha deve ser retirada da tomada de saida antes de limpar ou efetuar a manutencao do
aparelho.

tencao

Carregue apenas o aparelho com o transformador fornecido. Durante o carregamento, o
transformador pode aquecer um pouco. E normal.

Nao ligue e desligue a ficha nem opere o aparelho com as maos molhadas.

Nao desligue o aparelho puxando pelo cabo. Desligue sempre, puxando a ficha (Fig. 1) para fora do
aparelho e o transformador para fora da tomada elétrica (Fig. 2).

Desligue sempre o aparelho depois de o utilizar e quando o carregar.

Nunca bloqueie as aberturas de saida do ar enquanto aspira.

Utilize sempre o aspirador com o filtro colocado.

Assegure-se de que o aparelho esta instalado com o suporte de parede montado na parede de
acordo com as instrucdes no manual do utilizador.

Portugués
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- Tenha cuidado ao perfurar a parede para instalar o suporte de parede, para evitar o risco de
choque elétrico.
- Nivel maximo de ruido: Lc = 85 dB(A)

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

- Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicaveis relativos a exposicao a
campos electromagnéticos.

Encomendar acessorios

Para comprar acessorios ou pecas sobresselentes, visite www.shop.philips.com/service ou dirija-se
ao seu revendedor Philips. Também pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente da Philips no seu
pais (consulte os dados de contacto no folheto de garantia mundial).

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informacdes ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto da
garantia internacional.

Reciclagem

- No final da vida util do produto, ndo o elimine com os residuos domeésticos comuns; deposite-o
num ponto de reciclagem oficial. Ao fazé-lo, ajuda a preservar o ambiente.

- Este produto contém uma bateria recarregavel incorporada que nao deve ser eliminada
juntamente com os residuos domésticos comuns. Recomendamos vivamente que leve o seu
produto a um ponto de recolha oficial ou a um centro de assisténcia da Philips para que um
técnico qualificado retire a bateria recarregavel.

- Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha selectiva de produtos eléctricos e electronicos, e pilhas
recarregaveis. A eliminacao correcta ajuda a evitar consequéncias prejudiciais para o meio
ambiente e a saude publica.

Retirar a bateria recarregavel

Retire a bateria recarregavel apenas quando se desfizer do produto. Antes de retirar a
bateria, certifique-se de que o produto esta desligado da tomada elétrica e que a
bateria esta completamente esgotada.

Tome as precaucoes de seguranca necessarias quando manusear ferramentas para abrir
o produto e quando se desfizer da bateria recarregavel.

Para retirar a bateria recarregavel, siga as instrucoes abaixo.

Ponha o aparelho a trabalhar até parar.

Retire o compartimento para po e o acessorio ciclénico do aspirador (Fig. 3) portatil.

Desaperte os dois parafusos no interior do aspirador (Fig. 4) portatil.

Volte o aspirador portatil e retire quatro parafusos do outro lado (Fig. 5).

Retire o painel posterior do aspirador (Fig. 6) portatil.

Insira uma chave de fendas e pressione para retirar o painel no lado esquerdo do aparelho (Fig. 7).
Retire dois parafusos da parte inferior (Fig. 8).
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8 Retire quatro parafusos do lado esquerdo do aparelho (Fig. 9).
9 Retire a parte esquerda da estrutura (Fig. 10).
10 Retire a bateria recarregavel e corte os fios ligados a mesma um por um (Fig. 11).

Resolucao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que pode ter com o aparelho. Se nao conseguir
resolver o problema com as informacdes fornecidas a seguir, visite www.philips.com/support para
consultar uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no seu pais.

Problema

Possivel causa

Solucao

O aparelho nao funciona
quando primo o botdo.

A luz da bateria apresenta
uma intermiténcia rapida
porgue as baterias tém
pouca carga.

Para carregar as baterias, insira a ficha
peguena na tomada no aparelho e
insira o transformador numa tomada
elétrica.

N&o pode utilizar o aparelho
visto que este ainda esta a
carregar.

Tem de retirar a ficha pequena da
tomada no aparelho antes de poder
ligar o aparelho.

Tem de premir dois botdes.

Primeiro prima o botao ligar/desligar
para ligar o aparelho. Em seguida, prima
0 botao MAX para obter a poténcia
maxima de succao.

O aparelho tem uma
poténcia de succao mais
baixa do que o normal.

O filtro e o0 acessorio
ciclonico estao sujos.

Limpe o filtro e o acessoério ciclonico.

N&o colocou o recipiente do
po, 0 separador de pd e o
acessorio ciclonico
corretamente. A montagem
incorreta destas pecas causa
fugas de ar, o que provoca
uma perda de poténcia de
SUCCAo0.

Cologue o recipiente do po, o separador
de po e 0 acessorio ciclonico
corretamente.

Existem fugas de p6 no
aparelho.

O filtro esta sujo.

Limpe o filtro.

A escova deixou de rodar.

A escova encontrou
demasiada resisténcia.

Limpe a escova com uma tesoura ou a
mao. Se limpar a escova rotativa a mao,
puxe os cabelos ou fios da parte mais
larga a mais estreita da escova rotativa
(consulte o manual do utilizador).

Ligou o aparelho premindo o
botdo ligar/desligar no
aspirador portatil.

Desligue o aparelho premindo o botao
ligar/desligar no aspirador portatil de
novo. Em seguida, ligue-o novamente
premindo o botdo ligar/desligar no cabo
do aspirador.
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Thong tin quan trong vé an toan
Doc ky thdng tin quan trong nay trudce khi st dung thiét bi cung phu kién va cat giir d& tién tham khao sau
nay. Phu kién di kém co thé khac nhau cho nhitng san phdm khac nhau.

Nguy hiém
Khéng hat nuwdc hodc bat ky chat 16ng nao khac. Khéng hit nhitng chat dé chay va khéng hut tro khi con
néng.

- Khéng nhang thiét bi hodc bd ngudn vao nudc hodc bat ky chat léng nao khac, hay rira ching dudi voi
nuéc.

Canh bao

Truwdc khi ndi may véi ngudn dién, kiém tra xem dién ap ghi trén bd diéu hap c6 phu hop véi dién ap cua
ngudn dién khong.

- Ludn kiém tra thiét bi va bd ngudn trude khi st dung. Khong st dung thiét bi hodc bd ngudn néu bi hdng.
Ludn thay thé bd phan bi hdng vdi bd phan cung loai va dung tiéu chuan.

- Khéng st dung thiét bi hodc bé ngudn néu bi hong.

- Luén thay bd diéu hdp cuing loai va ding tiéu chuan nhu loai cia may néu bod digu hgp bi hong dé tranh
nguy hiém.

- Khéng mé thiét bi d& thay pin sac.

- B0 diéu hop chira bd bién ap. Khéng cat bo bd diéu hgp nay dé thay bang bo digu hop khéac, vi lam nhu
vay sé gay ra tinh huéng nguy hiém.

- D& tranh hu hdng, khdng cho tinh dau hodc cac chéat twong tw vao ngan chira nudc hodc dé thiét bi hat
nhitng chét nay.

- Khéng nh&c hodc xoay nghiéng dau voi khi ngan chira nuwdc duoc 1ap va chiva day nudc, vi nudc co thé
phun ra khéi ngan chira nudc.

- Thiét bi nay khéng danh cho ngudi dung (bao gém cé tré em) bi suy gidm nang luc vé thé chét, giac quan
hoé&c tam than, hay ngusi thiéu kinh nghiém va kién thirc, trir khi ho dudc giam sat hodc huéng dan st
dung thiét bi bai ngudi cé trach nhiém dam bao an toan cho ho.

- Tré em phai dudc giam sat d& dam bao rang chung khong chai dua vai thiét bi nay.

- DE& thiét bi va day dién ngoai tam vai cta tré em.

- Phich cam dién phai dwdc rat ra khéi 6 cdm dién trude khi vé sinh hodc bdo dudng thiét bi.

Chu y

Chi sac thiét bi bang bd ngudn di kém. Trong khi sac, bd ngudn s& c6 cam gia &m khi cham vao. Pay la
hién tuong binh thudng.

- Khéng cam phich c&m, rut phich cdm hodc van hanh thiét bi bang tay uét.

- Khéng rat phich cdm thiét bi bang cach kéo day dién. Ludn rat phich cdm bng cach kéo phich cdm nhd
(Hinh 1) ra khoi thiét bi va rat bod ngudn ra khaéi & dién (Hinh 2).

- Lubn tat thiét bi sau khi st dung va khi sac.

- Khéng che céc 16 théng hai trong khi hat bui.

- Ludn str dung may hut bui c6 bd loc da dugc 1&p vao.

- Pam bao thiét bi dudc 14p dat bang thiét bi ¢6 dinh twdng dudc gan 1&n tudng, theo hudng dan trong
huéng dan s dung.

- Hay than trong khi khoan 18 trén twdng dé gan thiét bi ¢ dinh tudng, dé tranh bi dién giat.

- DO 6n t6i da: Lc = 85 dB(A)

Tiéng Viét
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bién tu trudng (EMF)
- Thiét bi Philips nay tuan tha tat c& cac tiéu chudn va quy dinh hién hanh lién quan d&n muc phoi nhiém
dién tu truong.

Pat mua phu kién

D& mua d6 phu ting hoac céac linh kién, truy cap www.shop.philips.com/service hodc ti dai ly Philips cta
ban. Ban cling co thé lién hé vai Trung tm Cham séc Ngudi tiéu dung ca Philips & nude ban (xem to
quéng cao bao hanh toan cau dé biét thém chi tiét lién hé).

Bao hanh va hé tro
Né&u ban can théng tin hodc hé trg, vui long truy cap vao www.philips.com/support hoac doc t& béo hanh
qudc té.

Tai ché

- Khéng viit sdn phdm cung chung vdi rac thai gia dinh théng thudng khi ngiing st dung ndé ma hay dem
thiét bi dén di€m thu gom chinh thirc d€ tai ché. Lam nhu vay sé gilp bdo vé mai trudng.

- San phdm nay cé chira pin sac tich hgp khdng dugc viet bo cung vdi rac sinh hoat théng thudng. Ching
tdi khuyén ban nén dua san phdm cla ban dén diém thu gom chinh thitc hodc trung tdm dich vu cta
Philips d€ dugc chuyén gia gitp dd thao pin sac.

- Tuan tha theo quy dinh cla qudc gia ban vé viéc thu gom riéng cac san phdm dién, dién t& va pin cé thé
sac lai. Vit b dang cach sé gitp phong tranh cac hdu qua xdu cho mai trudng va stc khde con ngudi.

Thao pin sac

Chi thao pin sac ra khi vt bo san phdm. Trudc khi thao pin, hdy dam bao san phdm da duoc
ngéat khoi & dién va pin da hét dién hoan toan.

Thuc hién moi bién phap phong nglra an toan can thiét khi thao tac vdi cac dung cu dé md san
ph&m va khi vt bd pin sac.

Hay lam theo hudng dan sau dé théo pin sac.

1 Dé& thiét bi chay cho téi khi ngirng han.

2 Théo ngan chra bui va hé thong gi6 xoay ra khdi may hat bui (Hinh 3) cam tay.
3 Van I6ng hai 6c¢ vit bén trong may hut bui (Hinh 4) cam tay.

4 Xoay may hut bui cam tay va thao bén 6c vit trén mat (Hinh 5) con lai.
5 Thao mét sau ra khdi may hat bui (Hinh 6) cam tay.

6 Cam t6 vit va &n xudng dé thao mat bén trai cia thiét bi (Hinh 7).

7 Théo hai 6 vit dusi day (Hinh 8).

8 Thao bén &c vit trén mat bén trai cda thiét bi (Hinh 9).

9 Thao bo phan (Hinh 10) vé bén trai.

10 L&y pin sac ra va lan lugt (Hinh 11) cat trng day dién ndi vai pin.



Cach khac phuc su co
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Chuong nay tom tat cac su co thudng gép phai nhat véi thiét bi nay. Néu ban khong thé giai quyét van dé véi
nhi*ng théng tin sau, hay truy cap www.philips.com/support d& xem mét danh sach cac cau héi thudng gap
hoac lién hé Trung tdm Cham séc Ngudi tiéu dung tai quéc gia cta ban.

Su cé Nguyén nhan c6 thé

Giai phap

Thiét bi khdng hoat déng khi  Dén bao pin nhdp nhay nhanh

t6i nhan nut. do pin yéu.

D& sac pin, hay cdm phich cdm nhé vao &
cam trén thiét bi va c&dm bd diéu hgp vao 6
cam dién.

Ban khong thé sir dung thiét bi
do thiét bi van dang sac dién.

Ban phai thdo phich cdm nhé ra khéi 6
cam trén thiét bi trudc khi ban c6 thé bat
thiét bi.

Ban phai nhan hai nut.

Truwdc tién hay nhan nat on/off (bat/tat) dé
bat thiét bi. Sau do, nhan nit MAX dé st
dung cong suét hut téi da.

Thiét bi co cong suat hut BO loc va hé thdng gid xody bi

thdp hon binh thudng. ban.

Lam sach bd loc va hé théng gid xody.

Ban chua Iap thung bui, thiét bi
tach bui va hé théng gio xoay
dung cach. Viéc 1ap khong
dung cac bd phan nay sé gay
rod ri khong khi, dan dén viéec
t6n that sdre hat.

N&i thung bui, thiét bi tach bui va hé théng
gi6 xoay dung cach.

Bui thoat ra khaoi thiét bi. B loc bi ban.

Lam sach bd loc.

Ban chai khdng xoay dwgc  Ban chai bi can lai qua nhiéu.

nira.

Lam sach ban chai bang kéo hoc tay. Néu
lam sach ban chéi xoay bang tay, hay kéo
I16ng hoac sai tir bén réng nhat sang bén
hep nhat ctia ban chai xoay (xem hudng
dan st dung).

Ban da bat thiét bi bang cach
nhan nut on (bat) trén may hat

bui cam tay.

T4t thiét bi bAng cach nhan lai nat on (bat)
trén may hat bui cam tay.Ban da bat thiét
bi bang cach nhan nat on (bat) trén may
hat bui cam tay. Sau do, bat lai thiét bi
b&ng cach nhan nat on (bat) trén tay cam.
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	ข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่สำคัญ
	อันตราย
	คำเตือน
	ข้อควรระวัง
	สนามแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า (EMF)

	การสั่งซื้ออุปกรณ์เสริม
	การรับประกันและสนับสนุน
	การรีไซเคิล
	การถอดแบตเตอรี่ที่สามารถชาร์งไฟได้

	การแก้ปัญหา
	重要安全資訊
	危險
	警示
	警告
	電磁波 (EMF)

	訂購配件
	保固與支援
	回收
	取出充電式電池

	疑難排解
	중요 안전 정보
	위험
	경고
	주의
	EMF(전자기장)

	액세서리 주문
	품질 보증 및 지원
	재활용
	충전식 배터리 분리

	문제 해결
	معلومات مهمة معنية بالسلامة
	خطر
	تحذير
	تنبيه
	المجالات الكهرومغناطيسية (EMF)

	طلب الملحقات
	الضمان والدعم
	إعادة التدوير
	إزالة البطارية القابلة لإعادة الشحن

	استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها
	اطلاعات امنیتی مهم
	خطر
	هشدار
	احتیاط
	میدان های الکترومغناطیسی (EMF)

	سفارش لوازم جانبی
	ضمانت نامه و پشتیبانی
	بازیافت
	جداکردن باتری قابل شارژ

	عیب یابی
	Pagina voor IIB met 1 uitvouwer aan achterkant.pdf
	Important safety information
	Danger
	Warning
	Caution
	Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

	Recycling
	Removing the rechargeable battery
	Ordering accessories
	Guarantee and support
	Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
	Gefahr
	Warnhinweis
	Achtung
	Elektromagnetische Felder

	Recycling
	Den Akku entfernen
	Bestellen von Zubehör
	Garantie und Support
	Información de seguridad importante
	Peligro
	Advertencia
	Precaución
	Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

	Reciclaje
	Cómo extraer la batería recargable
	Solicitud de accesorios
	Garantía y asistencia
	Informations de sécurité importantes
	Danger
	Avertissement
	Attention
	Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

	Recyclage
	Retrait de la pile rechargeable
	Commande d'accessoires
	Garantie et assistance
	Informazioni di sicurezza importanti
	Pericolo
	Avvertenza
	Attenzione
	Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)

	Riciclaggio
	Rimozione della batteria ricaricabile
	Ordinazione degli accessori
	Garanzia e assistenza
	Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
	Gevaar
	Waarschuwing
	Let op
	Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)

	Recyclen
	De accu verwijderen
	Accessoires bestellen
	Garantie en ondersteuning
	Informações de segurança importantes
	Perigo
	Aviso
	Cuidado
	Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

	Reciclagem
	Retirar a bateria recarregável
	Encomendar acessórios
	Garantia e assistência
	Viktig säkerhetsinformation
	Fara
	Varning
	Varning!
	Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)

	Återvinning
	Ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet
	Beställa tillbehör
	Garanti och support

	Pagina voor IIB met 1 uitvouwer aan achterkant.pdf
	Important safety information
	Danger
	Warning
	Caution
	Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

	Recycling
	Removing the rechargeable battery
	Ordering accessories
	Guarantee and support
	Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
	Gefahr
	Warnhinweis
	Achtung
	Elektromagnetische Felder

	Recycling
	Den Akku entfernen
	Bestellen von Zubehör
	Garantie und Support
	Información de seguridad importante
	Peligro
	Advertencia
	Precaución
	Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

	Reciclaje
	Cómo extraer la batería recargable
	Solicitud de accesorios
	Garantía y asistencia
	Informations de sécurité importantes
	Danger
	Avertissement
	Attention
	Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

	Recyclage
	Retrait de la pile rechargeable
	Commande d'accessoires
	Garantie et assistance
	Informazioni di sicurezza importanti
	Pericolo
	Avvertenza
	Attenzione
	Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)

	Riciclaggio
	Rimozione della batteria ricaricabile
	Ordinazione degli accessori
	Garanzia e assistenza
	Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
	Gevaar
	Waarschuwing
	Let op
	Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)

	Recyclen
	De accu verwijderen
	Accessoires bestellen
	Garantie en ondersteuning
	Informações de segurança importantes
	Perigo
	Aviso
	Cuidado
	Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

	Reciclagem
	Retirar a bateria recarregável
	Encomendar acessórios
	Garantia e assistência
	Viktig säkerhetsinformation
	Fara
	Varning
	Varning!
	Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)

	Återvinning
	Ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet
	Beställa tillbehör
	Garanti och support

	Pagina voor IIB met 1 uitvouwer aan achterkant.pdf
	Important safety information
	Danger
	Warning
	Caution
	Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

	Recycling
	Removing the rechargeable battery
	Ordering accessories
	Guarantee and support
	Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
	Gefahr
	Warnhinweis
	Achtung
	Elektromagnetische Felder

	Recycling
	Den Akku entfernen
	Bestellen von Zubehör
	Garantie und Support
	Información de seguridad importante
	Peligro
	Advertencia
	Precaución
	Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

	Reciclaje
	Cómo extraer la batería recargable
	Solicitud de accesorios
	Garantía y asistencia
	Informations de sécurité importantes
	Danger
	Avertissement
	Attention
	Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

	Recyclage
	Retrait de la pile rechargeable
	Commande d'accessoires
	Garantie et assistance
	Informazioni di sicurezza importanti
	Pericolo
	Avvertenza
	Attenzione
	Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)

	Riciclaggio
	Rimozione della batteria ricaricabile
	Ordinazione degli accessori
	Garanzia e assistenza
	Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
	Gevaar
	Waarschuwing
	Let op
	Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)

	Recyclen
	De accu verwijderen
	Accessoires bestellen
	Garantie en ondersteuning
	Informações de segurança importantes
	Perigo
	Aviso
	Cuidado
	Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

	Reciclagem
	Retirar a bateria recarregável
	Encomendar acessórios
	Garantia e assistência
	Viktig säkerhetsinformation
	Fara
	Varning
	Varning!
	Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)

	Återvinning
	Ta ur det laddningsbara batteriet
	Beställa tillbehör
	Garanti och support




